
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 4 June 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 

Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and 
Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 

Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and 
Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and 
Derriards (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

s
[...]
ts/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Election of Chair 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 2) 7:00pm 

2   Election of Vice-Chair 2018/19   

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

4   Apologies   

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2018. 
  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12)  

 - Fostering 
- Salisbury 

 

8   Local Youth Network (LYN) Update (Pages 13 - 16) 7:10pm 

  The Rise Trust Summer Cafe £5274.00 

 The Rise Trust Friday cafe £5756.00 

 Rag and Bone Youth Theatre Creative Giants  £3200.00 

 Kandu Arts £5000.00 

 

9   Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships  7:25pm 

 A representative from the Wiltshire Employment Support Team will 
give a presentation on how  the  team support those with SEND 
(including Asperger’s and Autism) into internships and employment. 
  
A video is available here. 

 

10   Electoral Review  7:40pm 

 To receive a briefing note and presentation about the Electoral 
Review.  The note, to follow, will give details about the review, and 
highlights links for residents and partner organisations to submit 
their comments to the consultation. 
 
Presentation to be provided by Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the 
Electoral Review Committee, or a member of the Project Team 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8


Page 4 

 

11   Appointment of Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 17 
- 40) 

8:00pm 

 To appoint representatives from the Area Board to sit on the 
following Outside Bodies. 
  
·        Chippenham Local Youth Network (LYN) 
  
 To appoint members of the following Area Board working groups. 
  
·        Chippenham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
  
·        Chippenham LYN Management Group 
   
To appoint a Health and Wellbeing and Older Persons Champions 

 

12   Community Updates (Pages 41 - 50) 8:10pm 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Community Engagement Update 
vi. Other Community Groups 

 

13   Health & Wellbeing Update  8:20pm 

 To receive an update regarding the work of the Health & Wellbeing 
group and to consider any requests for funding.  

 

14   Funding (Pages 51 - 78) 8:30pm 

 To consider applications for funding. Report to follow.  

15   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16   Future Dates and Close of Meeting  8:45pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below: 
 
 23 Jul 2018 7.00 pm 
 8 Oct 2018 7.00 pm 
 17 Dec 2018 7.00 pm 

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=11662&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=11663&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=11664&Ver=4


Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date:  19 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Melody Thompson 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 22 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agend
a Item 
No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present. 

16   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jane Scott and Clare Cape. 

17   Minutes 

 Resolved  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

18   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Ross Henning stated that he was a member of the Rugby Club that 
had an application under consideration. 

19   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman reminded councillors that they were invited to put themselves 

forward to represent their Area Board, Town or Parish Council on Chippenham 

Area Board sub groups/task groups e.g.: Chippenham Community Area 

Transport Group (CATG), Local Youth Network (LYN), Health & Wellbeing 

Management Group (HWB), Safer and Supportive Communities (SASC); that 

appointments for 2018/19 will take place at the Area Board meeting on 4th June 

2018; and that those wishing to represent their Town/Parish on Chippenham 

CATG should contact VW to express their interest by 11th May 2018. 

20   Disability Awareness Project 

 Consideration of this item was deferred as the young person intending to 
present the item was not available. 

21   Local Youth Network Update and Grants 

 Councillor Peter Hutton, as chair of the LYN, presented the report giving an 
update on activities including the opening of the Youth Café. Richard Williams 
presented the applications and the meeting heard from the applications. 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Following an opportunity to ask questions and debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To make the follow youth grant awards: 
 

 Chippenham Youth Rugby teambuilding residential     - £1000.00 
 

 Chippenham FM Community radio          - £1000.00 

22   Wessex Water 

 Paul Kelson, Wessex Water, gave a presentation on engagement between the 
community and the water company. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the services provided the customers in the area; the meeting with the Town 
Council, and the engagement work being started in Chippenham; the projects 
being undertaken in the area; that Ofwat have asked for a greater focus on 
customer engagement and changing behaviours; the barriers to engagement 
and how they can be overcome; the specific projects to reduce plastic bottles; 
the Watermark Award celebrating local environment initiatives; that the company 
was listening to the public and community leaders to find out the best methods 
for engagement and communication; how home visits can help with water 
efficiency; the links that could be made with existing community events; the 
hope to pilot some approaches in Chippenham that could become shared best 
practice; how to best involve their staff based in the Chippenham Community 
Area; planning to put together a small workshop to develop ideas further.  
 
Mr Kelson stated that he would respond in writing the following issues raised by 
Councillors: whether there were any plans for the depot site in Westmead; 
whether works had had an impact on street lighting in Queens Crescent; that he 
would forward on the newsletter regarding Homecheck. 
 
The Chairman thanked Wessex Water for the presentation. 

 

23   End of Year Review 

 Cllr Howard Greenman, Chairman of Chippenham Area Board, and Victoria 
Welsh, Community Engagement Officer presented a summary of the activities of 
the Area Board over the last year. 
 
Matters raised in the course of the presentation and discussion included: how 
the JSA had been used to inform actions; the different projects supported; how 
the encourage recipients to give feedback to the meeting; whether the Cabinet 
Member responsible could be asked to report back on the impact of changes at 
Household Recycling Centres in relation to flytipping. 
 

Page 5



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To note the update. 

24   Community Updates 

 The meeting noted the written updates provided. 
 
The meeting recorded a vote of thanks to the officers of Wiltshire Constabulary 
and neighbouring forces that had responded so professionally and positively to 
the recent incident in Salisbury. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Henning, it was noted that the mobile CCTV 
van is normally deployed in relation to night-time issues around pubs and clubs; 
and that councillors can email request for deployment.  

25   Health & Wellbeing Update 

 Councillor Peter Hutton presented the report and the request to approve 
recommendations to award funding. 
 
Following an opportunity for question and debate, the meeting; 
 
Resolved  
 
To make the following awards: 
 

• Chippenham Leg Club Pilot   - £2,500 
• Chippenham Older Peoples Forum Membership Drive - £120 

26   Funding 

 The meeting considered the report recommendation community grant and 
councillor initiative awards. Following a suggestion by Councillor Murry it was 
agreed to widen the scope of the Councillor initiative regarding cycle 
racks/stands. 
 
Following presentations from applicants, and opportunities to ask questions, the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To make the following awards: 

·       Beacon Centre Equipment regeneration            £1,800 
·       Kington St Michael Village Hall roof repair         £5,000 
·       Kissing Gates                                                   £6,000 
·       OurWalk App Development                               £1,000 
·       Fly Tipping Signage                                          £273 

Page 6



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
2. To allocate £18,700 for Cycle stands and other initiatives to 

encourage cycling in Chippenham community area; 

3. That the Cycle Network Development Group (CNDG) should be 

tasked to consider best use of the funding, and 

approach Chippenham Town Council and/or other parishes in the 

community area for 25% funding and make recommendations to the 

Area Board; and  

4. To appoints a Councillor Nick Mury to be lead representative on the 

CNDG 

  

27   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The meeting considered the recommendations from the CATG. Following a 
discussion regarding contributions from schools, it was agreed not to request a 
contribution and to increase the allocation from the CATG fund accordingly, and 
that the issue of how to encourage contributions from third-parties could be 
considered by the CATG. 
 
The meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note completed schemes;  

2. To note the updates; and  

3. To approve the following schemes: 

a) Allocate £4,500 to dropped kerbs exercise for 2018/19, noting that the 

level of contribution from Town & Parish Councils is increased to 40%; 

b) Allocate increased contribution of £1,125 towards the pedestrian 

survey conditional upon an increased contribution of £375 from 

Chippenham Town Council 

c) Allocate £500 to cover the cost of: 

- Ad-hoc lining works for H- Bars 

- SLOW markings  

d) Allocate £187.50 towards the new sign conditional upon a contribution 

Page 7



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

of £62.50 from Chippenham Town Council 

e) Allocate £600 towards the cost of a survey conditional upon 

contributions of: 

- £200 from Chippenham Town Council 

f) Chippenham Area Board to note completion of resurfacing listed in 

CATG Note Tracker   

g) Chippenham Area Board to allocate funds to: 

- 6098 –  Brook Street (corner) £900 

- 6099 – Canal Road/Lodge Road where the two roads join near the 

roundabout £4,300 

- 6100 - Derriads Lane, cul-de-sac -15,17,19,21,23 £5,513 

h) Note that the list of improvements that weren’t funded would be 

referred to officers for possible action. 

28   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items 

29   Date of Next Meeting 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting and noted that the 
next meeting would be on the 4 June 2018. 

Page 8



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Becoming a Foster Carer 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering 

 
Wiltshire Council needs to recruit foster carers of all types, including specialisms.  
Foster carers are needed in all areas of the county, although it is recognised that the 
main priority is to recruit in the main towns to the north and west of the county 
(Chippenham and Trowbridge) and to the south (Salisbury). Most looked after 
children come from these areas and so generally local foster carers are needed to 
support children continuing at school and college and to facilitate family contact more 
easily. 
 
Foster carers are ordinary people and so they are likely to be living in any part of the 
county, in any community. To become an approved Wiltshire foster carer you need 
to: 
 
• Be at least 21 years old (although they can apply from the age of 18) 
• Have a spare bedroom big enough for a child or young person to use 
• Be a full-time resident in the UK or have leave to remain 
• Be able to give the time to care for a child or young person on a full or part-time 
basis 
 
Foster Carers are paid an allowance based on the age of the child they look after and 
a Skill Fee dependent upon their skills and experience.  
 
Recent research carried out at Bristol University with children in care shows how 
important it is that children have someone they can trust, who is interested in them 
and that: 
 
“Living with someone that you have a good and trustful relationship with is the key to 
a happy and effective placement” 
 
Saving Grace is the story of a young person who was fostered, and the 
positive impact fostering had on her life, and on the life of her foster family. 
 
To find out more about fostering in Wiltshire please visit: 
   
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering  
 
Or phone 01225 716510 (office hours) or 0845 6070888 (out of hours) 
 
Our next information evenings are: 
 
29 May, 7pm - 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 
26 June, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 
24 July, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 
25 September, 7pm – 8pm, County Hall, Trowbridge 
30 October, 7pm – 8pm, Five Rivers Health and Wellbeing Centre, Salisbury 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
Salisbury Recovery 

 

Web 
contact: 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Wiltshire Council and Salisbury City Council are proud to be hosting the grand 
final of the elite cycling OVO Energy Tour Series on May 31 as part of the 
recovery of the city. This exciting free event is the first major event of the 
recovery programme and will showcase Salisbury to the world as the ITV4 
programmes are broadcast to more than 100 countries. The elite races are 
being supported by a programme of fun family activities in the Guildhall 
Square from 1pm. Why not join us and support Salisbury in its recovery? More 
information about the event is available at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury-
cycle-tour-series  
 
A dedicated webpage providing up to date information on what is happening 
in Salisbury has been set up at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury.  
 
Ch
[...]
g 

 
Purpose of the Report: 

1.  To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 

 
 

Applicant Amount 
requested 

LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

The Rise Trust Summer Cafe £5274.00 yes 

The Rise Trust Friday cafe £5756.00 yes 

Rag and Bone Youth Theatre Creative 
Giants  

£3200.00 yes 

Kandu Arts £5000.00 yes 

 
 

2.         Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 

the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People Local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 
 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 

funding.   
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
a. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2017/2018 year 

are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
b. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 

benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan. 

 
c. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 

children and young people. 
 
d. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 

Youth Grant Funding application. 
 
4. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 

and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 
4.     Financial Implications 

       Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure 
 
4.1 . Chippenham Area Board was allocated for 2017/18 £32,883 

 
4.2 The Chippenham Area Board Youth Funding balance for 2017/18 is £32,883. 
 
4.3 All decisions must fall within the Youth Funding allocated to Chippenham Area Board. 

 
4.4 It is recommended that the following is approved for funding: 

 
- The Rise Trust Summer Café £5274.00 
- The Rise Trust Friday Café £5756.00 
- Rag and Bone Youth Theatre, Creative Giants project £3300.00 
- Kandu Arts Outreach and film project £5000.00 
 

  4.5 If funding is awarded in line with the LYN recommendations outlined in this report 
Chippenham Area Board will have a Youth Funding balance of £13,553. 

 
5        LYN report 

 

5.1 The LYN Management Group continues to be well supported by local partners. New 
representatives from the college have recently joined. 

5.2 A high ropes course will be run by Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team on the August 27th -
28th  2018. Additional funders, or business sponsors are being sought by the LYNMG to 
extended this offer for more days in the year.  

5.3 The Open Blue Bus has delivered a series of outreach and engagement sessions in 
Stanley Park, Ladyfields Church, Yatton Keynall, and Sutton Benger (subject to confirmation), 
and Monkton Park. Two more sessions are to run in Chippenham Town Centre and Hill Rise 
over the coming months. 

5.4 A LYN Community Safeguarding forum is being formed to enable communication and co-
ordination by local youth services in response to thematic concerns about the wellbeing and 
safety of some young people in the community. This community need is supported by the 
youth funding applications presented, and the applicants have committed to working in 
partnership for the wider benefit of the community and young people. 

 
 
5 Applications for considerati
[...]
ide%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 

 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint a Champion for the Area Board, in accordance with Appendix D. 
 

 
Libby Johnstone 
Democratic Services Team Lead 
01225 718214 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix D – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk




APPENDIX A 

Name of Outside Body Number of Reps 
Required 

Names of Reps Voting 
Rights 

Meetings 
per year 

Why Reps Required 

Chippenham Health and 
Wellbeing Group 

1 Cllr Peter Hutton  Yes 4 Area Board Representative for 
Older People 

Chippenham LYN 2 Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Melody Thompson 

Yes 4 Area Board representation for 
young people 

Chippenham Safer and Strong 
Communities Group 

2 Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Nick Murry 

No 4 Local community representative 
on the working group 

 

P
age 21





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Chippenham Area Board  

 

 
 

Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Four Councillors 
 
LYN Management Group 
 
Two Councillors – currently Cllrs Hutton and Thompson 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group  
 
Julia Stacey – Older People’s Champion 
Alison Butler – Carers Champion 
 

 

Page 23





 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 


[...]
es I will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc. 

Policies and procedures: 
yes I will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such 

as Child Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health 

& Safety and Environmental assessments. 

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not 

be applicable): 
yes I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land 

yes I will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project. 

And finally... 
yes The information on this form is correct, that any award received will be spent on the 

activities specified.  

 

 

 

Page 77




	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair 2018/19
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	04.SalisburyRecovery

	8 Local Youth Network (LYN) Update
	11 Appointment of Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	AppendixA_ChAB
	Appendix B - Appointments to working groups
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD

	12 Community Updates
	May_CCG
	May_Healthwatch

	14 Funding
	Report_Appx_Funding_ChAB_June18




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD

Place: Council Chamber - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER

Date: 4 June 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.46 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713015 or (e-mail) 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Ross Henning, 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Chairman) and Cllr Melody Thompson

Total in attendance: 22

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

30  Election of Chair 2018/19

Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and called 
for nominations for the position of Chairman.

Councillor Peter Hutton, seconded by Councillor Ashley O’Neil proposed 
Councillor Howard Greenman.

There being no other valid nominations, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
announced:

Councillor Howard Greenman was elected Chairman of Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing municipal year 2018/19

31  Election of Vice-Chair 2018/19

Councillor Howard Greenman presided over the election of Vice-Chairman.

Councillor Howard Greenman proposed, seconded by Councillor Bill Douglas, 
that Councillor Peter Hutton for the position of Vice-Chairman.

There being no other nominations, it was announced that:

Councillor Peter Hutton was elected Vice-Chairman of Chippenham Area Board 
for the ensuing municipal year 2018/19.

32  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Howard Greenman, welcomed everyone to the 
meeting and introduced the councillors and officers present.

33  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE, Nick Murry, Clare Cape and Inspector Nick Luffman,

34  Minutes

Resolved 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.



Page 3 of 6

36  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements included in 
the agenda pack;

- Fostering
- Salisbury

The Chairman also highlighted the upcoming Chippenham Older Peoples Forum 
Event on the 22nd June.

37  Local Youth Network (LYN) Update

The meeting received an update on the activities of the local youth network and 
considered recommendations regarding the award of youth grants.

Matters highlighted included: the funding available this year; upcoming projects 
and how some had been developed to meet assessed needs; how vulnerability 
is assessed and discussed with relevant agencies; the building of links between 
local groups and central provision; how projects can support the reduction in 
anti-social behaviour; the wider work of community groups including the events 
to celebrate the 20 year anniversary of the Kandu Arts organisation; the work of 
the Rise Trust to develop volunteers to support the work of projects, and the 
links to schools; that the Rag and Bone Theatre had recently given an update to 
the Area Board. 

Resolved

To note the update, and the make the following awards:

 The Rise Trust Summer Cafe £5274.00
 The Rise Trust Friday cafe £5756.00
 Rag and Bone Youth Theatre Creative Giants  £3200.00
 Kandu Arts £5000.00

38  Supporting those with SEND into Employment and Internships

Officers from the Wiltshire Employment Support Team, attended the meeting to 
provide information on how her team support those with SEND (including 
Asperger’s and Autism) into internships and employment.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the wider support team helping those with SEND into work; the support that 
coaches can give individuals and to companies/organisations; the wider benefits 
for individuals including greater confidence; the ongoing support that people 
have in work; the experience of the team working with large and small 
organisations; the routes to employment through volunteering and internships; 
the processes and tactics that support people in work; the challenges facing 
individuals including: travel problems, less advanced social skills and accessing 



Page 4 of 6

information/applications on line; that the team offers support to employers for 
free; how people are referred to the service; and the links to the teams working 
with care leavers.

A copy of the video presented can be found via: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8

The Chairman thanked the officers for their presentation.

39  Electoral Review

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Electoral 
Review Committee, to give a presentation on the Electoral Review that the Local 
Government Boundary Commission is currently undertaking and relevance to 
each community area.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the need to achieve electoral equality and the number of divisions that have too 
large a variance thus triggering a review; that the review is undertaken by the 
Boundary commission, and the Council and other partners were consultees; that 
the Commission will take a view about the number of councillors; that once this 
has been decided, a consultation about the new boundaries will be undertaken; 
that Parliament will have the final say on the proposals; that Wiltshire Council 
will make their own submission in response to the consultation; the possible 
implications for the community area and the impact on Area Boards; the 
projections for the electorate; that the new boundaries will be in place by the 
election in 2021; how the wider community and groups can put their views in 
and the likely timetable.

Resolved

To note the update

40  Appointment of Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The meeting considered the report which asked the Area Board to make 
appointments to outside bodies and working groups.

Resolved 

To appoint representatives from the Area Board to sit on the following 
Outside Bodies.

· Chippenham Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllrs Peter Hutton 
and Melody Thompson

· Chippenham Health & Wellbeing Group – Cllr Peter Hutton
· Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group – Cllrs Peter Hutton and 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c8j9dh0liP8


Page 5 of 6

Nick Murry

To appoint members of the following Area Board working groups.

· Chippenham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – 
Cllrs Ross Henning, Nick Murry, Ashley O’Neil and Bill 
Douglas

To appoint a Health and Wellbeing and Older Persons Champions

- Older Peoples           Julia Stacey & Barbara Hearn 
- Carers Champion                          Alison Butler

41  Community Updates

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written updates.

Cllr Bill Douglas highlighted the issues of support for those coping with 
substance abuse issues, stating that he had been in discussions with the 
portfolio holder Councillor Ben Anderson about the best way to address their 
concerns over recent changes.

42  Health & Wellbeing Update

The meeting was encouraged to attend the next older people’s forum event.

43  Funding

The Area Board considered the report which outlined recommendations for grant 
awards. Following an opportunity for representations and questions, the 
meeting;

Resolved

To make the following awards:

- Chippenham Museum & Heritage Centre         £4,500 
- Castle Combe Market Cross Restoration        £20,000 
- Parkrun defibrillator                                           £815.95
- Monkton Park Primary Outdoor Classroom       £5,000 
- Grittleton Cricket Pavilion Improvements            £3,357 
- Cllr Initiative – Neighbourhood Watch Signs       £900 

Reason for decision:

In relation to the Market Cross Restoration, the meeting stated that an exception 
to the maximum grant award should be made in recognition of the importance of 
the market cross as national historic monument and for its contribution to local 
economy.



Page 6 of 6

44  Urgent items

There were no urgent items

45  Future Dates and Close of Meeting

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on 

 23 Jul 2018 7.00 pm
 8 Oct 2018 7.00 pm
 17 Dec 2018 7.00 pm


